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of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended
(19 USC 2331), the Department of Labor
herein presents the results of an
investigation regarding certification of
eligibility to apply for NAFTA-TAA.

In order to make an affirmative
determination and issue a certification
of eligibility to apply for NAFTA-TAA,
the group eligibility requirements in
either paragraph (a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B) of
Section 250 of the Trade Act must be
met. It is determined in this case that
the requirements of (a)(1)(A) of Section
250 have been met.

The investigation was initiated on
April 19, 1995 in response to a petition
filed on behalf of workers at Scotty’s
Fashions in Lewistown and Kresgeville,
Pennsylvania. Workers are engaged in
the production of ladies apparel.

Investigation findings revealed that
sales and production declined at the
Lewistown and Kresgeville facilities of
Scotty’s Fashions and that significant
worker separations have occurred
during Spring of 1995.

A survey conducted with major
customers of Scotty’s Fashions revealed
that respondents decreased purchases
from Scotty’s Fashions and increased
their imports of ladies apparel from
Canada and Mexico.

Workers at Scotty’s Fashions, located
in Lewistown, Pennsylvania and
Kresgeville Manufacturing, Inc., located
in Kresgeville, Pennsylvania were
certified to receive benefits under the
Trade Adjustment Assistance program
(TA-W-30,832) on May 8, 1995.

Conclusion

After careful review of the facts
obtained in the investigation, | conclude
that increases of imports of articles like
or directly competitive with ladies
apparel contributed importantly to the
declines in sales or production and to
the total or partial separation of workers
at Scotty’s Fashion in Lewistown and
Kresgeville, Pennsylvania. In
accordance with the provisions of the
Act, | make the following certification:

All workers of Scotty’s Fashions in
Lewistown (NAFTA-00439) and Kresgeville
(NAFTA-00439A), Pennsylvania who
became totally or partially separated from
employment on or after April 19, 1994 are
eligible to apply for NAFTA-TAA under
Section 250 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 26th day of
May 1995.

Victor J. Trunzo,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95-15204 Filed 6—20-95; 8:45 am]
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[NAFTA-00293-00293C]

Wirekraft Industries, Inc., et al.;
Mishawaka, IN; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for
NAFTA Transitional Adjustment
Assistance

In the Matter of NAFTA-00293A, Wirekraft
Industries, Inc., Burcliff Industries, Marion,
Ohio; NAFTA-00293B, Wirekraft Industries,
Inc., Burcliff Industries, Lakeville, Indiana;
and NAFTA-00293C, Wirekraft Industries,
Inc., Burcliff Industries, Cardington, Ohio.

In accordance with Section 250(a),
Subchapter D, Chapter 2, Title Il, of the
Trade Act of 1974, as amended (19 USC
2273), the Department of Labor issued a
Certification for NAFTA Transitional
Adjustment Assistance on December 29,
1994, applicable to all workers at the
subject firm. The notice was published
in the Federal Register on January 20,
1995 (60 FR 4196).

The certification was amended March
17, 1995, and published in the Federal
Register on March 27, 1995 (60 FR
15793). The certification was
subsequently amended May 1, 1995.
The notice will soon be published in the
Federal Register.

New information received from the
company show that the Wirekraft
workers in Cardington, Ohio also
produce wire harnesses.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers
who were adversely affected by
increased imports.

Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to include
the Wirekraft workers in Cardington,
Ohio.

The amended notice applicable to
NAFTA-00293 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Wirekraft Industries, Inc.,
Mishawaka, Indiana and Wirekraft
Industries’ Burcliff Industries, in Marion,
Ohio; Lakeville, Indiana; and Cardington,
Ohio who became totally or partially
separated from employment on or after
December 8, 1993 are eligible to apply for
NAFTA-TAA Section 250 of the Trade Act
of 1974.

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 9th day of
June 1995.

Victor J. Trunzo,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95-15210 Filed 6—20-95; 8:45 am]
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Occupational Safety and Health
Administration

Targeted Training Grants

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA), Labor.

ACTION: Notice of availability of funds
and request for grant applications.

SUMMARY: The Occupational Safety and
Health Administration (OSHA) has a
grant program, Targeted Training, which
awards funds to nonprofit organizations
to conduct safety and health training
and education in the workplace. This
notice announces Targeted Training
grant availability for training in fall
protection in the residential
construction industry, assisting small
businesses to develop safety and health
programs, training hospital and nursing
or medical care facility workers in the
prevention of injuries, and training
small logging employers about the
requirements of OSHA's logging
standard. This notice describes the
scope of the grant program and provides
information about how to get detailed
grant application instructions.
Applications should not be submitted
without the applicant first obtaining the
detailed grant application instructions
mentioned later in the notice.

Authority for this program may be
found in section 21(c) of the
Occupational Safety and Health Act of
1970 (29 U.S.C. 670).

DATES: Applications must be received
by August 4, 1995.

ADDRESSES: Grant applications must be
submitted to the OSHA Office of
Training and Education, Division of
Training and Educational Programs,
1555 Times Drive, Des Plaines, Illinois
60018.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Ronald Mouw, Chief, Division of
Training and Educational Programs, or
Helen Beall, Training Specialist, OSHA
Office of Training and Education, 1555
Times Drive, Des Plaines, Illinois 60018,
telephone (708) 297-4810.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Background

Section 21(c) of the Occupational
Safety and Health Act provides for the
education and training of employers and
workers in the recognition, avoidance,
and prevention of unsafe or unhealthful
working conditions. OSHA has used a
variety of approaches over the years to
fulfill its responsibilities under this
section, one of which is the awarding of
grants to nonprofit organizations to
develop and provide training and
education to workers and employers.
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